



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - B No. - 54288 of 2017**

Janardan Singh And 4 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Collector/Distt. Dy. Director Of Consolidation And  
8 Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Pardeep Narayan Pandey, Ramanand  
Pandey  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Mohammad Tahir Kurashi, Mohd  
Shamim Khan, C.S.C., Nanhe Lal  
Tripathi, Niladra Shekhar Singh,  
Pramod Kumar Singh Paliwal, Saurabh  
Kumar Pandey, Shiv Mangal Pandey

---

**Court No. - 54**

**HON'BLE CHANDRA KUMAR RAI, J.**

**In Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 11 of 2021**

1. Heard Mr. Pradeep Narayan Pandey, learned Counsel for the petitioner-applicant.
2. The instant application has been filed in respect to deceased petitioner no.3.
3. The application is within limitation.
4. Vakalatnama of proposed heirs is annexed along with the application.
5. Let the word deceased be mentioned against the name of petitioner no.3 and the name of his legal heirs as mentioned in the prayer clause of the application be substituted as petitioner nos. 3/1 and 3/2 respectively.
6. The application is accordingly **allowed**.

**In Re: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation/ Substitution Application Nos.  
19 and 20 of 2024**

In view of the order passed on substitution application no. 11 of 2021, the instant applications are **rejected**.

**Order on Petition**

List this matter on 21.4.2026.

**(Chandra Kumar Rai,J.)**

**April 6, 2026**  
Vandana Y.